The President announced the order of the day to be the

Senate bill entitled an Act to repeal an Act passed at January Session, 1874, entitled an Act to repeal an Act passed at January Session, 1870, relating to the Registration of Voters, and to re-enact the same with amendments, and each and all the Sections of Article —, title "Registration," sub-title "Voters," "Citizenship" and "Payment of Registration Officers," of the Code of Public General Laws, and to re-enact the following in lieu thereof, under the Article and title "Regist at on of Voters."

Being upon its second reading,

Mr. Stevens submitted the following amendment:

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

In Section 2, sub-Section 2, line 4, after the word "Elections" insert "as provided by the said Section as re-enacted at the present Session of the General Assembly of Maryland."

Which was adopted.

Also, by Mr. Stevens, Section 2, sub-Section 2, line 5, strike out the word "precinct" and insert "ward."

Which was adopted.

Mr. Steiner submitted the following amendment:

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

Section 2, line 9, strike out from "unfitness" to end of line and insert "but only after due notice given to the party accused, on a full, fair and public hearing of the charges preferred; and said Board shall give public notice of every removal so made by.'

Which was rejected by yeas and nays as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.

Lawrence, Duke, Messrs. Steiner-4. Freeman,

NEGATIVE.

Humphroys. Aydelotte, Messis. Joyce, Bannon, Lee, Brewer, Phelps, Cooper, Stevens, Getty, Walsh-12. Gorman,

Mr. Stevens submitted the following amendments:

AMENDMENTS PROPOSED. Section 2, sub-Section 2, line 6, strike out "precincts" and insert "wards."

Sub-Section 3, line 3, strike out "precinct" and insert "ward."